
THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 28616 

28616 
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 28616 is made and 

entered, in duplicate, as of July 30, 2008 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a 

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on 

July 1, 2008, by and between W.G. ZIMMERMAN ENGINEERING, INC., a California 

corporation (“Consultant”), with a place of business at 801 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 

200, Seal Beach, California 90740, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal 

corporation (‘City”). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered Agreement No. 2861 6 whereby Consultant 

agreed to provide specialized services requiring unique skills to be performed in 

connection with As-Needed Traffic Engineering Services (“Project“); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the contract amount by 

$100,000, for a total contract not to exceed amount of $600,000; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in 

the Agreement and in this Third Amendment, the parties agree as follows: 

1. 

read as follows: 

Section 1 .A of Agreement No. 28616 is amended in its entirety to 

“Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly set forth in 

Exhibit “A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, in accordance with 

the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for said services in the manner 

described below, not to exceed $600,000, at the rates or charges described in Exhibit 

ir”.” 

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions 

contained in Agreement No. 28616 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

Ill 

Ill 
1 

LT:bg 07-06132 
L:L4pps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\DOO2\P006\00135683. DOC 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this document to 

be duly executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated herein. 

W.G. ZIMMERMAN ENGINEERING, INC., 
a California corporation 

“Consultant” 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal 
corPo rat ion 

sistant City Manager 
BY 

This Third Amendment to Agreement No. 28616 is approved as to form on 

ti M I 2008. 
0 

2 
LT:bg 07-06132 
L:Wpps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\DOO2\P006\00135683. DOC 



, 

ineering and 

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND OVERVIEW 

The purpose of this agreement is to provide traffic engineering and transportation 
planning services on an "as-needed" basis for various projects within the City. Services 
are expected to be provided in one or more of the three areas listed below. 

Consultant services shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

1. TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

.i) 
A. Traffic Operations 

Apply traffic engineering concepts to confirm the adequacy of 
transportation facilities, to determine the need for traffic control devices 
and to ensure the safe and efficient operation of the transportation 
system. 

Consultant may be required to conduct traffic surveys and data collection; 
including engineering and traffic surveys; investigate motorist and vehicle 
characteristics; utilize traffic flow principles; identify and make 
recommendations on traffic safety; utilize traffic laws and enforcement; 
determine traffic signal timing; evaluate highway operations; conduct 
warrant studies for the deployment of traffic control devices; design and 
evaluate prcposals for angled parking, speed humps and traffic calming 
devices; evatua?e neighborhood traffic and parking management issues, 
and evalua:e school area parking, circulation and safety, including the  
preparation of suggested walking routes to school maps. 

8. Traffic Design 

Prepare traffic engineering designs to warn, regulate. and guide traffic. 
Consultm? ma:, be required to develop geometric and channelization 
conceptual designs; evaluate or design intelligent transportation systems 
field elements, communications systems and control elements; prepare 
trafiic signa!, stripmy and signing plans, specifications and estimates, 
develop parking tot layout designs; prepare traffic signal timing ..lans; 



and review design plans deveioped in conjunction with private 
development. 

2. TRANSPORTATION PLANNING AND PROGRAMS 

Consultant may be required to analyze and organize transportation funding 
programs and policies within the City and the region, utilize and develop 
transportation policies, funding and institutions, prepare infrastructure 
planning studies, review or give input to environmental impact studies. define 
and develop transit and para-transit operations, prepare project study 
reports, analyze and prepare reports and recommendations relative to the 
City’s transportation programs, identify grant sources and prepare 
applications fcx funding and prepare studies for future design and operation 
of street, pedestrian, bicycie, development and other transportation systems. 

B. DEFINITIONS 

OWNER - City of Long Beach 

CITY - The City of Long Beach, the Manager of Traffic and Transportation of the City of 
Long Beach or designated representative. 

CITY PROJECT FVIP,NAGER (CPM) - The Manager of Traffic and Transportation’s 
designated project manager or representative overseeing the project. 

CONSULTANT - The individual, partnership, corporation, joint venture, or other fegal 
entity named as such in the Contract Documents to perform the work. 
CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER (COPM) - The Consultant’s proposed overall 
project manager and team leader. 

C. BASIC SERVICES 

This RFQ is intended to procure traffic engineering, transportation planning, and other 
professional consulting services including, but not limited to, the following: 

1. Design Services 

a) Review and application of City standards for design 

b) Preparation of studies, reports, calculations, designs, drawings, specifications. 

c) Preparation of mvironmental documentation 

d) Preparation, application, and acquisition of building and regulatory permits, in a 

cost estimates, and schedules 

timely manor, from the City of Long Beach and outside agencies 



t .. r 
i 

i 
1 I 

I 

2. Bidding Services 
a) Preparation of bid documents 

b) Attendance at pre-bid meetings 

c) Preparation of addenda items 

e) Meeting with City representatives and other consultants for design review and 
approval 

f )  Prepare and submit for review and approval construction plans, cost estimates. 
and specifications including those at the 30% 60%. 90%. and 100% design 
completion stages 

g) Stamped and signed plans and specifications by appropriately licensed California 
Engineers 

3. Engineering Services During Construction 

a) Attendance at pre-construction meetings 

b) Review of material submittals and shop drawings 

c) Attending field meetings and visiting construction sites pursuant to resolving 

d) Responding to contractor Requests For Information 

e) Assist and recommend to City any Change Order items 

f )  Preparation of Record Drawings of As-built project construction 
g) Assist City with warranty-related work or other construction deficiencies 

construction problems and issues 

D. CITY RESPONSlBILlTlES 

1. Provide project management through an assigned CPM as designated by the 
City Engineer. The CPM will act as the project focal point. 

2. Provide or make available upon request, reports, drawings, documents, GIS land 
base maps, records and other data deemed useful for project development. 

3. Advertise for bids, review bids and award contracts. 

4. Administer contracts. 

E. MISCELLANECUS 

1. Grafting shall be preformed on AutoCAD 2000, in the home office of the 
Consultant, and conform to City standards. 



2. All plans, disketteslCDs and other documents prepared by the Consultant on 
behalt of the City shall become the sole property cf :ne City of Long Beach. 

3. The City shall pre-approve the Consultant Pro;ect hlanager i.e. Consultant’s 
Representative (CR), by review of their resumes. If after a period of time, the 
City is not satisfied with the work of progress of the CR, another CR shall be 
furnished. The CR, once selected, shall not be replaced, unless approved by the 
City. 

4. All engineering and traffic details and calculations shall be based on appropriate 
usages of the following: 

California Vehicle Code 

Long Beach Municipal Code 

Caltrans Traffic Manual 

Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices 

Caltrans Standard Plans 

City of Long Beach Standard Plans and Handbook of Design 
Standards (2003 versions) 

Los Angeles County Congestion Management Program 

City of Long Beach Traffic Impact Analysis Guidelines 

Urban Land Institute Shared Parking Analysis 

Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual 

All other applicable local, county, sla:e and federal codes and 
regulations 

Consultant shall possess appropriate engineering licenses to be deemed qualified to 
perform the services outlined in this scope of work. 



City of Long Beach 
Billing Rate Schedule 

Classification 

Principal 

Senior Project Manager (Registered) 

Project Manager (Registered) 

Senior Project Engineer (Registered) 

Project Engineer 

Senior Associate Engineer 

.4ssociate Engineer 

CADD hlanagea5cnior Designer 

C.ADDiTechnician 

AdministratiortlOffice Support 

Non-Ida bor E xpcnses 

Mileage 

Printing 

Reproduction (Bluelines) 

Other Expenses 

- Rate 

S 160.00.Hr 

S 150.00'Hr 

S 1 40.00t'Hr 

S 1 ZO.OO/Hr 

S I 10.00/Hr 

S 95.00."r 

S S5.OO;'Hr 

S 90.00t'Hr 

S 75.00Nr 

S 60.00lHr 

$0.36 per Mile 

@ cost 

@ cost 

@ cost 

Xote: The Billing Rates are valid for [he tern1 of the contract unless there is a mutual 
agreement to change them. 

. 


